

No. 18-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE DEPARTMENT
ATTORNEY MARK B. FELDMAN AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mark B. Feldman
2800 McKinley Place NW
Washington DC 20015
(202) 321-2690
markfeld4@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. International comity is not grounds for judicial abstention in cases brought under the FSIA.....	4
A. The FSIA was enacted to ensure that immunity determinations are based on impartial application of legal rules, not <i>ad hoc</i> foreign policy.....	5
B. The comity and reciprocity interests of the United States were built into the Act	9
C. Abstention on comity grounds would be inconsistent with the text and structure of the FSIA.....	11
II. Section 1605(a)(3) was enacted to provide a remedy in U.S. courts for foreign expropriations in violation of international law. Deference to the courts of the state violating international law would frustrate the intent of Congress	15
A. The expropriation exception to immunity was adopted as part of U.S. policy to help claimants obtain just compensation for expropriated property as required by international law	15

B. International law requirements for exhaustion of local remedies do not apply in national courts	22
C. An Act of Congress would be required to authorize a discretionary defense of prudential exhaustion of local remedies.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	16
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	3, 25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	25
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734, 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976)	1
<i>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co. v. Provisional Mil. Gov’t of Socialist Eth.</i> , 729 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co. v. Provisional Mil. Gov’t of Socialist Eth.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 660 (W.D. Mich. 1985).....	21
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	11, 23
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	14

<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap. Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	5, 9
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	8
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	6, 8, 10, 15

Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	14
Asian Development Bank Act, 22 U.S.C. § 285 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1330	10
28 U.S.C. § 1602	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1606	12, 13
Inter-American Development Bank Act, 22 U.S.C. § 283 <i>et seq.</i>	18
International Development Association Act, 22 U.S.C. § 284 <i>et seq.</i>	18

Pub. L. No. 92-245, 86 Stat. 57 (1972)	18
Pub. L. No. 92-246, 86 Stat. 59 (1972)	18
Pub. L. No. 92-247, 86 Stat. 60 (1972)	18
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(1)	16
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2)	16, 17

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , Westlaw (11th ed. 2019)....	13
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011) (No. 10-786) ...	11, 23
Brief of Former State Department Attorneys John Norton Moore and Edwin D. Williamson as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) (No. 15-423).....	3
Compensation Agreement, Eth.-U.S., Dec. 19, 1985, T.I.A.S. No. 11,193	21
William S. Dodge, <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015)	23
Jessica Pernitz Einhorn, <i>Expropriation Politics</i> (1974)	17
Mark B. Feldman, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity in the United States Courts 1976-1986</i> , 19 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 19 (1986).....	3

Mark B. Feldman, <i>The United States Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 in Perspective: A Founder's View</i> , 35 Int'l & Compar. L.Q. 302 (1986)	4, 13
Mark B. Feldman, International Law, www.markfeldmaninternationallaw.com	1
G.A. Res. 3171 (XXVII), Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources (Dec. 17, 1973)	18
G.A. Res. 3201 (S-VI), Declaration on the Establishment of a New International Economic Order (May 1, 1974)	18
G.A. Res. 3281 (XXIX), Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States (Dec. 12, 1974).....	18
Green Haywood Hackworth, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1942)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	5, 12, 21
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims & Governmental Rels. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. (1973).....	6, 24
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Governmental Rels. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong. (1976)	7, 9
Memorandum from Acting Secretary of State John Irwin to President Nixon (May 8, 1971), in U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Foreign Relations of the United States, 1969-1976: Foreign Assistance, International Development, Trade Policies, 1969-1972</i> , Doc. 153, https://history.state.gov/ historicaldocuments/frus1969-76v04/d153	16

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018).....	23
U.S. Dep't of State, Conference of Foreign Ministers, Declaration of Tlatelolco, Mexico City, Mexico (Feb. 24, 1974), 13 I.L.M. 465 (1974).....	18
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law 1976</i> (1977)	19
White House, Policy Statement: Economic Assistance and Investment Security in Developing Nations (Jan. 19, 1972), 11 I.L.M. 239 (1972).....	17
